DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

Rec:\$21.00 Total:\$21.00

03/18/2016 12:11 PM

2016-878310

PAUL MATTHEWS, III

Pas=9

A Portion of APN: 42-286-15

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO AND MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Paul Matthews III 4712 Strawberry Lane San Jose, CA 95129

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

E05

The undersigned declares RPTT is \$0.00

EXEMPT NRS 375.090(5) - A transfer of title where the owner of the property is related to the person to whom it is conveyed within the first degree of lineal consanguinity or affinity.

JOINT TENANCY GRANT DEED

For no consideration, the undersigned GRANTORS, Paul Matthews Jr. and Theresa Brandi-Matthews, husband and wife, do hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL and CONVEY to GRANTEES, Paul Matthews III and Wichuda Matthews, husband and wife as joint tenants with right of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, all right, title and interest in and to the real property situated in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, commonly known and described as The Ridge Tahoe, Plaza Building, Prime Season, Odd Year Use, Week #37-173-22-71, Stateline NV 89449, State of Nevada, and more particularly described in Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

A Portion of APN: 42-286-15

TOGETHER WITH all improvements, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof.

This deed was prepared without the benefit of a title search and the description of the property was furnished by the parties. The preparer of this deed assumes no liability whatsoever either for the accuracy of the legal description or the status of the title to the property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this conveyance, this ____ day of February, 2016.

| By: A Market | By: Justal Itt |
|--|----------------------------------|
| Grantor, Paul Matthews Jr. | Grantee, Paul Matthews III |
| | \ \ |
| | \ |
| D 11 1 0 | By: Wichuda Matthews |
| By: But Matthews | By: Thomas 7-411 |
| Grantor, Theresa Brandi-Matthews | Grantee, Wichuda Matthews |
| | |
| · · · · · · / | |
| STATE OF NEVADA) | |
| COUNTY OF DOUGLAS) ss. | |
| | |
| This instrument was a | cknowledged before me, |
| This institute was a | , a Notary Public, thisth day of |
| February 2015, by GRANTORS, Paul Mi | |
| husband and wife, AND GRANTEES, Pa husband and wife, personally known or prov | |
| subscribed to the above instrument who ackr | |
| purpose therein stated. | \ \ |
| |)) |
| Signatu | re(Seal) |
| | / / |
| | |
| | , |
| CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLE | doment stacked. |
| CVN thin CACTILO- NOTA | rry) |
| CINIM CHOIN | |

•

| $\\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ $ | | |
|---|---|--|
| | ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. | |
| State of California County of Som to Claro On 02 11 2016 before me, | Fohming Teng, Hotary Public | |
| personally appeared Powl Russull | Matthews & Wichuaa Mattheu | |
| | Name(s) of Signer(s) | |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | | |
| | I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. | |
| FOHMING TENG COMM #2061804 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA O SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm Expres March 21, 2018 Place Notary Seal Above | Signature Signature of Notary Public | |
| | OPTIONAL | |
| Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. | | |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Signer(s) Other T | Document Date: | |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | | |
| Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — | Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General | |
| ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact | ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact | |
| ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator | |
| Other:Signer Is Representing: | Other:Signer Is Representing: | |
| | | |

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENTCIVIL CODE § 1189

| \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | |
|--|--|
| State of California County of Santa Clara On February 18, 2016 before me, | thi Castillo, Notany |
| <i>D</i> ∣ate J | Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer |
| personally appeared Theresa Brandi- | Matthews and |
| Paul Matheus Jr | Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| CYNTHIA CASTILLO Commission # 2115996 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2019 Place Notary Seal Above Si OPTI | the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are abscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged me that he/she/(he) executed the same in s/her/(he) authorized capacity(ies), and that by s/her/(hei) signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument. The State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. The State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. Signature of Notary Public ONAL Tormation can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document. |
| Description of Attached Document | / / |
| Title or Type of Document: | Document Date: |
| Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than | |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: | Signer's Name: |
| □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): | ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): |
| □ Partner — □ Limited □ General | □ Partner — □ Limited □ General |
| □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact | ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact |
| ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator |
| ☐ Other: | ☐ Other: |
| | |
| Signer Is Representing: | Signer Is Representing: |

EXHIBIT "A" (37)

A TIMESHARE ESTATE COMPRISED OF:

PARCEL ONE

An undivided 1/102nd interest in and to that certain condominium as follows:

An undivided 1/106th interest as tenants- in- common, in and to Lot 37 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3-10th Amended Map, Recorded September 21, 1990 as Document No. 235008, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada. Except therefrom Units 039 through 080 (inclusive) and Units 141 through 204 (Inclusive) as shown and defined on that certain Condominium Plan recorded as Document No. 182057, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

Unit No. 173 as shown and defined on said last Condominium Plan.

PARCEL TWO

a non-exclusive easement for roadway and public utility purposes as granted to Harich Tahoe developments in deed re-recorded December 8, 1981, as Document No. 63026, being over a portion of Parcel 26-A (described in Document No. 01112, re-recorded June 17, 1976) in Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East M.D.B.& M.; and

An easement for ingress, egress and public utility purposes, 32' wide, the centerline of which is shown and described on the Seventh Amended Map of

Tahoe Village No. 3, recorded April 9, 1986, as Document No. 133178 of Official Records, Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL THREE

A non-exclusive right to use the real property known as "Common Area" as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3-10th Amended Map, Recorded September 21, 1990 as Document No. 235008 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office, Douglas County, Nevada, within Section 30, Township 13 North, range 19 East, M.D.B.& M. for all those purposes provided for in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions recorded January 11, 1973, as Document No. 63681, in book 173 Page 229 of Official Records and in modifications thereof: (1) recorded September 28, 1973, as Document No. 69063 in Book 973 Page 812 of Official Records; (2) recorded July 2, 1976, as Document No. 1472 in Book 776 Page 87 of Official Records; and (3) recorded July 26, 1989, as Document No. 207446, in Book 789, Page 3011.

PARCEL FOUR

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and recreational purposes and for the use and enjoyment and incidental purposes over, on and through Lots 29, 30, 35, 39, 40, and 41 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - 10th Amended Map, Recorded September 21, 1990 as Document No. 235008 of the Douglas County Recorder's Office, Douglas County, Nevada, within Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East M.D.B.& M. for all those purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 and as amended from time to time of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL FIVE

The Exclusive right to use any UNIT of the same Unit Type as described in the Amended Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Five recorded on August 18, 1988, as Document No. 184461 of Official Records of Douglas County, in which an interest is hereby conveyed in subparagraph (B) of Parcel One, and the non-exclusive right to use the real property referred to in subparagraph (A) of Parcel One and Parcels Two, Three and Four above for all of the purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of the Ridge Tahoe, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No.96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, during ONE ALTERNATE use week within the odd numbered years of the prime SEASON, as said quoted term is defined in he Declaration of Annexation of the Ridge Tahoe Phase Five.

The above described exclusive right may be applied to any available unit of the same Unit Type on Lot 37 during said use week within said "use season".

A Portion of APN 42-286-15

EXHIBIT "B" (37)

An undivided 1/102nd interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows: (A) An undivided 1/106th interest in and to Lot 37 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3-13th Amended Map, recorded December 31, 1991, as Document No. 268097, rerecorded as Document No. 269053, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, excepting therefrom Units 039 through 080 (inclusive) and Units 141 through 204 (inclusive) as shown on that certain Condominium Plan Recorded July 14, 1988, as Document No. 182057; and (B) Unit No. 173 as shown and defined on said Condominium Plan; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements described in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 096758, as amended, and in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Five recorded August 18, 1988, as Document No. 184461, as

amended, and as described in the Recitation of Easements Affecting the Ridge Tahoe recorded February 24, 1992, as Document No. 271619, and subject to said Declarations; with the exclusive right to use said interest in Lot 37 only, for one week every other year in odd-numbered years in the Prime "Season" as defined in and in accordance with said Declarations.

A portion of APN: 42-286-15

JOINT TENANCY GRANT DEED — A PORTION OF APN 42-286-15 PAGE PAGE * MERGEFORMAT 1



| STATE OF NEVADA | _ |
|--|--|
| DECLARATION OF VALUE | |
| Assessor Parcel Number(s) | |
| a) 42-286-15 PPN | \ \ |
| b) | \ \ |
| c) | \ \ |
| d) | \ \ |
| | \ \ |
| 2. Type of Property: | _ \ \ |
| a) Vacant Land b) Single Fam. 1 | Res. |
| c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex | |
| | FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY BOOK PAGE |
| e) Apt. Bldg f) Comm'l/Ind'l | DATE OF RECORDING: // A |
| g) Agricultural h) Mobile Home | NOTES: O |
| i) 🗹 Other Timeshare | To Calle 10 |
| - | |
| 3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property: | \$\$0.00 |
| Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of proper | ty) (|
| Transfer Tax Value: | \$ |
| Real Property Transfer Tax Due: | \$\$0.00 |
| | |
| 4. If Exemption Claimed: | |
| a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.09 | 0, Section # <u>5</u> |
| b. Explain Reason for Exemption: A transfe | er, assignment or other conveyance of real property to |
| a person of first degree lineal consan | guinity. |
| | |
| 5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: | 100.0 % |
| | |
| The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under | er penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS |
| | o the best of their information and belief, and can be |
| | stantiate the information provided herein. Furthermore, the |
| | emption, or other determination of additional tax due, may |
| result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus inter | |
| | /- / |
| Pursuant to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller shall be | jointly and severally liable for any additional amount owed. |
| 212-11-1 | Ourutan |
| Signature Color Manual Color Signature | Capacity Grantor |
| MAL MATTHEWS JACK IND | / / Overstan |
| Signature Y WIT | Capacity Grantee |
| PAUL MATTIM | |
| SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION | BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION |
| (REQUIRED) | (REQUIRED) |
| D ' 4 M David Marthause In | D. L. (N David Matthewns III |
| Print Name: Paul Matthews Jr. | Print Name: Paul Matthews III |
| Address: 1622 Barberry Lane | Address: 4712 Strawberry Lane |
| City: San Jose | City: San Jose |
| State: CA Zip: 95121 | State: CA Zip: 95129 |
| COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING | |
| (required if not the seller or buyer) | |
| Print Name: Paul Matthews III | Fectory # |
| Address: 4712 Strawberry Lane | Escrow # |
| City: San Jose State: | CA Zip: 95129 |
| | M MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED) |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | • |